
     

SAN BENITO COUNTY
AGENDA ITEM

TRANSMITTAL FORM

Dom Zanger
District No. 1
Vice-Chair

Kollin Kosmicki
District No. 2

Chair

Mindy Sotelo
District No. 3

Angela Curro
District No. 4

Ignacio Velazquez
District No. 5

   

SUBJECT:

AGENDA SECTION:

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY:

MEETING DATE: 06/10/2025

DEPARTMENT: RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY

AGENDA ITEM PREPARER: Ramesh Pandurangan

DEPT HEAD/DIRECTOR: Steve Loupe

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY - S. LOUPE, PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATOR
Approve Amendment #8 with Consor North America Inc., previously known as Quincy Engineering Inc.,
to provide additional project management, design and environmental services related to replacement
and construction of the new Panoche Road Bridge Over Tres Pinos Creek (Bridge No.43C-0027),
Federal Aid Project No. BRLS-5943(075), for an additional amount not to exceed $49,884.59, to be paid
from Caltrans REIMB Grant & Traffic Impact Fees to Road Construction Costs, and extending the term of
the contract three years, to expire on June 30, 2028.
SBC FILE NUMBER: 105.3

CONSENT AGENDA

The original contract with Consor North America Inc., previously known as Quincy Engineering Inc., was
awarded to provide project management services, prepare plans, specifications, and estimates (bid
documents), in accordance with Caltrans Design Standard and Specifications, and to provide
environmental services to obtain environmental clearance under both the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) and the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), and to obtain all necessary
permits from the Local, State and Federal regulatory agencies for the replacement and construction of
the new Panoche Road Bridge No. 43C-0027 at Tres Pinos Creek Crossing.
This amendment includes scope changes such as the evaluation of channel velocities for the sizing of
Rock Slope Protection (RSP) in a small, un-named tributary to the Tres Pinos Creek, required for the
preparation of a Location Hydraulic Report and Hydraulic Design Report, final approach roadway design,
and additional Right-of-Way Engineering and Staking, for an additional amount not to exceed
$49,884.50, for a total contract value not to exceed $1,491,610.83, and extending the term of the

 

 
Item Number: 1.23

 

 

 

 
 

 

 



RESOLUTION OR ORDINANCE NEEDED FOR THIS ITEM:

CONTRACT NEEDED FOR THIS ITEM:

RFP AND BID HISTORY:

LAST CONTRACT AMOUNT OR N/A:

CONTRACT HISTORY (Describe all amendments and previous contracts):

contract three years, to expire June 30, 2028.

No

Yes

The contract was awarded, following an RFP process, on December 7, 2010 and has been amended
seven times previously. The original contract and previous seven amendments are described below, and
are attached as Exhibit 1 to the eighth amendment to the contract.

$1,441,726.24

The contract was awarded, following an RFP process, on December 7, 2010, to provide project
management services, prepare plans, specifications, and estimates (bid documents), in accordance with
Caltrans Design Standard and Specifications, and to provide environmental services to obtain
environmental clearance under both the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the National
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), and to obtain all necessary permits from the Local, State and Federal
regulatory agencies for the replacement and construction of the new Panoche Road Bridge No. 43C-
0027 at Tres Pinos Creek Crossing, for a 2-1/2 year term, through June 30, 2013, in an amount not to
exceed $396,995.60.
The contract has been amended seven times previously, as follows:

Amendment #1 was approved on February 7, 2012, adding additional project management,
engineering design and environmental review services, for an additional amount not to exceed
$17,350.00, for a total contract value not to exceed $414,345.60.
Amendment #2 was approved on June 4, 2013, adding additional engineering design and
environmental review services, for an additional amount not to exceed $123,097.65, for a total
contract value not to exceed $537,443.25, and extending the contract term to June 30, 2015.
Amendment #3 was approved on June 2, 2015, extending the contract term to June 30, 2017. This
amendment did not change the scope of services or increase the contract value.
Amendment #4 was approved on May 23, 2017, extending the contract term to June 30, 2020.
This amendment did not change the scope of services or increase the contract value.
Amendment #5 was approved on February 18, 2020, adding additional project design and
environmental services, due to California Department of Fish and Wildlife's comments during
environmental review, for an additional amount not to exceed $185,691.00, for a total contract
value not to exceed $723,134.25, and extending the contract term to June 30, 2022.
Amendment #6 was approved on April 12, 2022, adding additional project management and
environmental services, for an additional amount not to exceed $92,728.22, for a total contract
value not to exceed $815,862.47, and extending the contract term to June 30, 2024.
Amendment #7 was approved on December 12, 2023, adding additional project management
services, engineering design and right-of-way services, assistance in obtaining regulatory agency
permits, and assistance during the bidding process, for an additional amount not to exceed
$625,863.77, for a total contract value not to exceed $1,441,726.24, and extending the contract
term to June 30, 2025.

 

 

 

 

 



STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS: 1. Operational Development & Excellence

STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS: 2. Planning And Sustainable Growth

STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS: 3. Technology

STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS: 4. Community Engagement

STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS: 5. Health & Safe Community

BUDGETED:

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT NEEDED:

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

UNFUNDED MANDATE:

SBC BUDGET LINE ITEM NUMBER:

CURRENT FY COST:

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

This will be the eighth amendment to the contract. It includes scope changes such as the evaluation of
channel velocities for the sizing of Rock Slope Protection (RSP) in a small, un-named tributary to the
Tres Pinos Creek, required for the preparation of a Location Hydraulic Report and Hydraulic Design
Report, final approach roadway design, and additional Right-of-Way Engineering and Staking, for an
additional amount not to exceed $49,884.50, for a total contract value not to exceed $1,491,610.83, and
extending the term of the contract three years, to expire June 30, 2028.

No

Yes

No

Yes

No

Yes

No

Non-general Fund

No

210.70.2020.1211.650.201

TBD

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Staff respectfully recommends that the Board approve the attached contract amendment between the
County and Consor North America Inc., to provide additional project management, design and
environmental services related to replacement and construction of the new Panoche Road Bridge Over
Tres Pinos Creek (Bridge No.43C-0027), Federal Aid Project No. BRLS-5943(075), for an additional
amount not to exceed $49,884.59, for a total contract amount not to exceed $1,491,610.83, to be paid
from Caltrans REIMB Grant & Traffic Impact Fees to Road Construction Costs, and to extend the term of
the contract three years, to expire on June 30, 2028.
 
ATTACHMENTS:
8th Amendment - Consor North America

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3366843/8th_Am._to_Contract_-_Eng_g___Env_tal_Serv_s_Re_Panoche_Rd._Br.__Consor_N._America__-_APPROVED_AS_TO_LEGAL_FORM.pdf

	SAN BENITO COUNTY AGENDA ITEM TRANSMITTAL FORM

